330 Fair Lane, Building A
COU nty Of EI DO radO Placerville, California
530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645
www.edcgov.us/bos/

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 21-1380 Version: 1

Type: Agenda Item Status: Approved

File created: 8/13/2021 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 9/21/2021 Final action: 9/21/2021

Title: Information Technologies Department recommending the Board authorize and approve the continued

use of Contract 191-S1511 (375) with Pacific Bell dba AT&T for CalNet telecom and network services
through 12/31/2021 under cooperative state agreements C3-A-12-10TS-01 and C3-B-12-10-TS-01,
and increase compensation by $10,000, for a new total amount of $57,577.60.

FUNDING: General Fund.
Sponsors:

Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. A - C375 Approved Blue Route, 2. B - 375 AMD 9-13 C3-A, 3. C - 375 AMD 9-12 C3-B, 4. D - 375
AMD 1-8 C3-A, 5. E - 375 AMD 1-8 C3-B, 6. F - 375 Original C3-A_C3-B

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

9/21/2021 1 Board of Supervisors Approved Pass

Information Technologies Department recommending the Board authorize and approve the continued
use of Contract 191-S1511 (375) with Pacific Bell dba AT&T for CalNet telecom and network services
through 12/31/2021 under cooperative state agreements C3-A-12-10TS-01 and C3-B-12-10-TS-01,
and increase compensation by $10,000, for a new total amount of $57,577.60.

FUNDING: General Fund.

DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND

In 2014, the Board approved Agreement No. 191-S1511 with Pacific Bell, dba AT&T to provide
Countywide switched Ethernet services and to authorize additional service requests in accordance
with the terms and conditions of the agreement. Per Policy C-17, the Board of Supervisors approval
is required for any contract term exceeding three (3) years inclusive of all amendments and
regardless of any dollar amount. Contract #375 became effective in 2014 and amendment 12 to C3-A
-12-10-TS-01 and amendment 13 to C3-B-12-10-TS-01 extend the term of the original agreements to
12/31/21, or seven (7) years.

The CalNet agreements are managed by the State of California Department of Technologies, and are
available for use by local governments. The County of El Dorado participates in these state
cooperative agreements to maximize service offerings and to minimize costs for telecommunications
and Ethernet services. The original agreements and amendments for each cooperative agreement
for CalNet services are included for reference. An increase of $10,000 is requested to increase the
not-to-exceed value of the contract to $57,577.60 to allow for payment of services through the
anticipated end of this contract service period.

ALTERNATIVES
Should the Board decline to approve the amendments, the County may experience a lapse in

County of El Dorado Page 1 of 2 Printed on 6/30/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-1380, Version: 1

telecommunication and network services, or an increase in costs if we choose not to participate in the
State’s cooperative agreement with AT&T.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION
14-1443 - 08/30/2016: Approval to increase agreement 191-S1411 and add CalNet 3 cloud web
security services

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT
N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS
Approve as recommended.

FINANCIAL IMPACT

The cost of the services provided under this agreement is included in the budget for Information
Technologies. Upon Board approval, a change order will be requested to add $10,000 to the contract
to ensure there are enough available funds for use through the end of the contract term.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS
N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT
Infrastructure

CONTACT
Tonya Digiorno, Information Technologies

County of El Dorado Page 2 of 2 Printed on 6/30/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

